
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY

TUESDAY, 28 JANUARY 2020 AT 4PM

THE EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THIRD FLOOR, THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Jane Di Dino 023 9283 4060
Email: jane.didino@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

Membership

Councillor Lee Hunt (Cabinet Member)

Councillor Cal Corkery Councillor Gemma New

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting).

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for absence. 

2  Declarations of members' interests. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


2

3  Retention of additional community wardens (Pages 5 - 28)

Purpose.
To propose the retention of additional community wardens until 31 March 
2021.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
approve the proposal to retian the 8 additional Community Warden posts 
for a further extended period until 31 March 2021.

4  Health & safety service plan 2019/ 2022 (Pages 29 - 62)

Purpose 
1. This report is an expression of the Portsmouth City Council's (the Council) 

commitment to its health and safety (H&S) role and responsibilities to 
develop a H&S operating plan.

2. The attached business plan sets out the manner in which H&S inspections, 
initiatives and activities have been designed to broadly meet the 
requirements of the National Local Authority Enforcement Code issued by 
the H&S Executive (HSE) under Section 18 of the H&S at Work etc. Act 
1974 (HSW Act).

3. The HSE requires a H&S operating plan to be submitted annually for 
Member approval to ensure local transparency and accountability, 
however, in September 2017 the Council took to a view to review and 
publish a new plan at least every third year.

4. The 2019 - 2022 H&S operating plan (the plan) sets out the overall aim of 
the service:
“To work with others to protect people's health and safety by 
ensuring risks in the changing workplace are managed properly.”

5. The plan is based upon the following key priority aligned with the HSE 
2019 Priority:
"The prevention of death, injury and ill health to those at work and 
those affected by work activities."

6. Upon approval, the plan will be effective for a period of approximately 3 
years.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
approves the manner in which Regulatory Services purposes to deliver 
its H&S responsibilities for the period 2019 - 2022 as set out in Appendix 
1.

5  Scams - three year action plan 2019/ 2022 (Pages 63 - 80)

Purpose.
This report seeks to:
 Identify what is meant by the term 'Scam' or mass marketing fraud (MMF), 

describe the nature and level of harm caused by scams and explain why 
certain residents are susceptible to falling victim to scams, and



3

 Why Regulatory Services (RS) should devote resources to this area of 
work, how RS, along with its partner agencies, intends to mitigate the 
financial and societal harm caused by scams.

1. RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
approves the manner in which Regulatory Services delivers its scams 
prevention work, and

2. agrees that Portsmouth City Council becomes a 'Friends Against 
Scams' Local Authority.

6  Financial investigations & asset recovery (Pages 81 - 98)

Purpose of the report
This report seeks to inform the Cabinet Member for Community Safety of:
 The benefits of financial investigation and asset recovery; utilising the 

powers available to accredited officers (AFIs) under the Proceeds of Crime 
Act 2002 (POCA).

 How associated legislation contributes to the investigative functions of 
Regulatory Services, particularly the Trading Standards service, but also 
wider departments within Portsmouth City Council, and

 The successes of this work stream since the last report to cabinet which 
was published in March 2010 and our intentions to grow this work over the 
next three years.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety:
 Acknowledges the powers available to AFIs employed within 

Regulatory Services and authorises their inclusion within the 
council's enforcement policy.

 Acknowledges the benefits this work has yielded since its 
implementation, and approves the manner in which Regulatory 
Services seeks to deliver its financial investigation & asset recovery 
plan going forward.

 Approves the retention of the reserve account so recovered monies 
can be reinvested in keeping with the Home Office policy.

7  The importance of shellfish production areas & sampling. (Pages 99 - 116)

Purpose.
The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety of the responsibilities placed upon Regulatory Services (RS) in respect to 
live bivalve molluscs (shellfish) and of the importance of shellfish more 
generally.

RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety:
1. Acknowledges the responsibilities of RS in respect to shellfish.
2. Recognises the importance of shellfish to the local fishing industry and 

to the 'health' of our harbours.
3. Approves the manner in which shellfish sampling is to be undertaken 

for the next 12 months.



4

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the council's 
website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

Date Not Specified

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
 

  
Title of meeting: 
 

Community Safety decision meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

28th January 2020 

Subject: 
 

Retention of additional Community Wardens 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Housing, Neighbourhoods and Building Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. To propose the retention of additional community wardens until 31 March 

2021 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1. That the Cabinet: 
 

Approves the proposal to retain the 8 additional Community Warden posts 

for a further extended period until 31 March 2021. 

 

3. Background 
 

3.1. The administration' priorities included a commitment to providing 

additional community wardens. 

3.2. The council employs a team of 8 permanent Community Wardens. 

3.3. Since January 2019 the council has also employed a team of a further 8 

community wardens who are funded until 31 March 2020. 

3.4. The teams work to 'help keep the City safe, clean and tidy and to provide 

support and advice when needed'.  

3.5. The additional team costs approx. £320,000 per annum and is funded 

from the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), Community Safety (CS) 

reserves, and the Flexible Supported Housing Grant (FSHG). This funding 

is committed until 31 March 2020.  

3.6. The team operate across two shift patterns and the service provides cover 

from 8am until 2am Mon- Fri and from 10am - 2am at the weekends. 

3.7. The team carry ou
[...]
o: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

This proposal funds 8 full time posts and the officers are all local with l7 liveingin the city and 1 in Leigh Park. 

Support and advice is given to the homeless and other vulnerable individuals in relation to obtaining support in relation to health, 

housing and economic support that they could receive. 

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Ensure vacant posts are advertised locally. Measures can provide details of advice and support given to the homeless and other 

vulnerable individuals.

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Roy Goulding

This IIA has been approved by: Colette Hill

Contact number: 4872

Date: 08 January 2020

Page 20



  

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Community Safety  

Date of meeting: 
 
Subject: 
 

28th January 2020 
 
Health & Safety Service Plan 2019 - 2022 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure & Regulatory Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 This report is an expression of Portsmouth City Council's (the Council) 

commitment to its health and safety (H&S) role and responsibilities to develop a 
H&S operating plan.   

 
1.2 The attached business plan sets out the manner in which H&S inspections, 

initiatives and activities have been designed to broadly meet the requirements 
of the National Local Authority Enforcement Code issued by the H&S Executive 
(HSE) under Section 18 of the H&S at Work etc. Act 1974 (HSW Act). 

 
1.3 The HSE requires a H&S operating plan to be submitted annually for Member 

approval to ensure local transparency and accountability, however, in 
September 2017 the Council took a view to review and publish a new plan at 
least every third year. 
 

1.4 The 2019 - 2022 H&S operating plan (the plan) sets out the overall aim of the 
service:  

 
           “To work with others to protect people's health and safety by ensuring 
             risks in the changing workplace are managed properly.”    
 
1.5      The plan is based upon the following key priority aligned with the HSE 2019 

Priority: 
 

 "The prevention of death, injury and ill health to those at work and those 
           affected by work activities." 
 
1.6      Upon approval, the plan will be effective for a period of approximately 3 years. 

 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 RECOMMENDATION that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
approves the manner in which Regulatory Services proposes to deliver its 
H&S responsibilities for the period 2019 - 2022 as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



  

2 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.  Statement of purpose 

3.1 Our common and primary purpose in meeting all our objectives is to benefit the 
City of Portsmouth.  

3.2 Regulatory Services recognises that many of the priorities within the plan 
materially reflect those published in the 2017 - 2020 plan. The service 
continues to recognise that H&S is often incorrectly used as somewhat of a 
''convenient excuse'' to stop what are essentially sensible activities going 
ahead. The service therefore continues to make it clear that H&S is about 
managing real risks properly, not being risk averse and stopping people getting 
on with their lives. Together with the HSE, the Council aims at dispelling the 
myths concerning actions taken by businesses in the name of H&S and 
changing attitudes and cultures towards H&S. 

4. The necessity to adopt the 2019 - 2022 plan  
 

4.1 The primary objectives of the Council in publishing this plan are to: 
 

 confirm its commitment and interest in the enforcement H&S law 

 increase transparency 

 deliver improved regulatory outcomes 

 reduce unnecessary burdens on business 

 maintain a common approach to 
[...]
 assessment?

Steve Bell

This IIA has been approved by: Richard Lee

Contact number: 023 92834857

Date: 09/01/2020

Page 54



  
 

   

1 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 

Title of meeting: 
 

Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting  
 

Date of meeting: 
 
Subject: 
 

28th January 2020 
 
Scams - A plan of action 2019 / 2022   

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: No 
 

 
1 Purpose of report: 

 
1.1 This report seeks to: 

 

 identify what is meant by the term 'Scam' or mass marketing fraud (MMF), 
describe the nature and level of harm caused by scams and explain why certain 
residents are susceptible to falling victim to scams, and 
  

 why Regulatory Services (RS) should devote resources to this area of work, 
how RS, along with its partner agencies, intends to mitigate the financial and 
societal harm caused by scams. 

  
2 Recommendations: 

 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety: 

 
2.1  Approves the manner in which Regulatory Services delivers its scams 

prevention work, and 
 

2.2 Agrees that the council becomes a 'Friends Against Scams' Local Authority. 

 
3 Background:  

 
3.1 Scams and MMF cause victims to part with their money and personal details by 

intimidating them or promising cash, prizes, services and fictitious high returns 
on investments. Essentially Scams are fraud and therefore a crime. 

 
3.2 A mass marketing scam is a misleading or deceptive business practice where 

the person receives an unsolicited or uninvited contact (e.g. by letter, email, 
phone or advertisement) and false promises are made to con the victim out of 
money. A doorstep scam is where victims are cold called at their homes and 
persuaded to part with money as a result of rogue trading activity. 

 
3.3 Each year scams and fraud cause approximately between £5 and £10 billion 

worth of detriment to UK consumers1. Scams and fraud also have a substantial 

        
[...]
afety on 28th 
January 2020. 
 
 
 
…………………………………….……………………………….… 
Signed by:  Councillor Lee Hunt, Cabinet Member for Community Safety   

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA)

The integrated impact assessment is a quick and easy screening process. It should: 

identify those policies, projects, services, functions or strategies that could impact positively or 

negatively on the following areas:

Communities and safety

Integrated impact assessment (IIA) form December 2019 

 

Equality & - Diversity - This can be found in Section A5

Environment and public  space

Regeneration and culture

www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Directorate: Communities and Safety

Service, function: Regulatory Services

Title of policy, service, function, project or strategy (new or old) : 

Scams- A Plan of Action 2019-2022

Type of policy, service, function, project or strategy: 

Existing

New / proposed★

Changed

What is the aim of your policy, service, function, project or strategy? 

To conduct Scam or 'Mass Marketing Fraud' prevention work as referred to PCC Trading Standards 

team by National Trading Standards Scams Team, and 

 Page 63



promote the key prevention initiatives as developed by National Trading Standards Scams Team such 

as 'Friends Against Scams'

Has any consultation been undertaken for this proposal? What were the outcomes of the consultations? Has 

anything changed because of the consultation? Did this inform your proposal?

No 

A - Communities and safety Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

A1-Crime - Will it make our city safer? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it reduce crime, disorder, ASB and the fear of crime? 

 • How will it prevent the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances?  

 • How will it protect and support young people at risk of harm?  

 • How will it discourage re-offending? 

If you want more information contact Lisa.Wills@portsmouthcc.
[...]

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

Not applicable

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Edward Skinner 

This IIA has been approved by: Richard Lee

Contact number: 023 92834857

Date: 20/01/2020

Page 72



  
 

1 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
Title of meeting: 
 

Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting  
 

  

Date of meeting: 
 
Subject: 
 

28th January 2020 
 
Financial Investigations & Asset Recovery 
'Taking the Cash out of Crime' 2019-2022 
 

  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services   

Wards affected: 
 

All   

Key decision: No 
 

  

 
1. Purpose of the report  
 
1.1 This report seeks to inform the cabinet member for Community Safety of:  
 

 the benefits of financial investigation and asset recovery; utilising the powers 
available to accredited officers (AFIs) under the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 
(POCA) 
 

 how associated legislation contributes to the investigative functions of Regulatory 
Services, particularly the Trading Standards service, but also wider  departments 
within Portsmouth City Council, and 
 

 the successes of this work stream since the last report to cabinet which was 
published in March 2010 and our intentions to grow this work over the next three 
years. 

 
2. Recommendations: 
 
2.1 RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
 

 acknowledges the powers available to AFIs employed within Regulatory Services 
and authorises their inclusion within the council's enforcement policy 

 

 acknowledges the benefits this work has yielded since its implementation, and 
approves the manner in which Regulatory Services seeks to deliver its financial 
investigation & asset recovery plan going forward  

 

 approves the retention of the reserve account so recovered monies can be 
reinvested in keeping with the Home Office policy: Asset Recovery Incentivisation 
Scheme (ARIS). 

  
 
 
 

Page 73

Agenda Item 6



  
 

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3. Background 
 
3.1 Whether it be a simple theft from a shop till by an employee, the production of 

counterfeit goods, the flagrant planning infringements or a sophisticated fraud 
committed by an organised crime group, the vast majority of criminal acts have a 
financial motive at their heart. This makes the ability to investigate a suspect's 
finances an important weapon in the law enforcement armoury. It has long been the 
government's policy that attacking criminal's finances is as important, if not more so 
than the loss of liberty when it comes to deterring prospective offenders and repeat 
offenders. Maintaining and recovering the proceeds of crime; compensating victims 
and or reinvesting these funds back into the communities from which they were 
taken serves to improve and maintain societies' confidence in law enforcement, and 
the justice system as a whole.    

 
3.2 The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 came into force on 24th March 2003, succeeding 
 the Drugs Trafficking Act 1994 and Criminal Justice Act 1988. The Act created a far 
 more robust law enforcement mechanism, designed to prevent criminals from 
 enjoying the proceeds of their criminal lifestyles. 
 
3.3 One such example of how it was designed to achieve this was the creation of 
 'Money Laundering offences' which focused on the criminal property generated by 
 the predicate criminality and in doing so strengthens the state's ability to identify, 
 free
[...]
  Community Safety Portfolio Decision Meeting                                                                                        
  

 
 

Date of meeting:    28th January 2020 
 

 

Subject:                 The Importance of Shellfish Production Areas & Sampling 
 

                      

Report by:              Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 
 

    

Wards affected:     ALL 
 

 

Key decision:         No 
 

 

 
1. Purpose of report  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Cabinet Member for Community Safety 
 of the responsibilities placed upon Regulatory Services (RS) in respect to live 
 bivalve molluscs (shellfish) and of the importance of shellfish more generally. 
 
2  RECOMMENDATION that the Cabinet Member for Community Safety: 
 

 acknowledges the responsibilities of RS in respect to shellfish 

 recognises the importance of shellfish to the local fishing industry and to the 
'health' of our harbours  

 approves the manner in which shellfish sampling is to be undertaken for the 
next 12 months  

 
3. An introduction to RS responsibilities for shellfish 
 
3.1 RS is also the Portsmouth Port Health Authority (PPHA or 'competent authority for 
 official controls'). Part of the varied responsibilities of the PPHA is to carry out  
 monthly bacteriological sampling of approved shellfish production areas in both 
 Portsmouth and Langstone harbours.   
 
3.2 The results obtained by the PPHA are used by the Food Standards Agency (FSA) 
 to classify the production areas according to the E.coli levels in the shellfish flesh 
 to ensure they meet the health standards laid down in EC Regulation 853/2004.  
 
3.3 The classification protocol laid out in EC Regulation 854/2004 determines the areas 
 where shellfish can be collected from and how the shellfish have to be treated after 
 harvesting to ensure that they are safe to eat.  
 
3.4 This assessment results in the classification of shellfish ('A', 'B', 'Long Term B' and 
[...]
ect or strategy: 

Existing★

New / proposed

Changed

What is the aim of your policy, service, function, project or strategy? 

To: 

• acknowledge the responsibilities of RS in respect to shellfish 

• recognise the importance of shellfish to the local fishing industry and to the 'health' of our harbours  Page 99



• set out the manner in which shellfish sampling is to be undertaken for the next 12 months  

Has any consultation been undertaken for this proposal? What were the outcomes of the consultations? Has 

anything changed because of the consultation? Did this inform your proposal?

No

A - Communities and safety Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

A1-Crime - Will it make our city safer? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it reduce crime, disorder, ASB and the fear of crime? 

 • How will it prevent the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances?  

 • How will it protect and support young people at risk of harm?  

 • How will it discourage re-offending? 

If you want more information contact Lisa.Wills@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-spp-plan-2018-20.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

The policy is not relevant to crime

How will you measure/check the impact of your proposal?

A - Communities and safety Yes No

Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

A2-Housing - Will it provide good quality homes? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it increase good quality affordable housing, including social housing? 

 • How will it reduce the number of poor quality homes and accommodation? 

 • How will it produce well-insulated and sustainable buildings? 

 • How will it provide a mix of housing for different groups and needs? 

If you want more information contact Daniel.Young@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.
[...]
unities in respect to such

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 107



C - Regeneration of our city Yes No

 Is your policy/proposal relevant to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city, 

support sustainable growth and regeneration? ★

In thinking about this question: 

 

 • How will it encourage the development of key industries? 

 • How will it improve the local economy? 

 • How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?  

 • How will it promote employment and growth in the city?  

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to: 

 

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf 

 

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

The classification of shellfish beds enables the local fishing industry to, as permitted, harvest shellfish for commercial purposes.   

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Steve Bell

This IIA has been approved by: Richard Lee

Contact number: 02392 834857

Date: 17/01/2020

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 Retention of additional community wardens
	Community Warden demand appendix 1
	CS 28 Jan 20 comm wardens IIA form

	4 Health & safety service plan 2019/ 2022
	CS 28 Jan 20 H and Safety appendix 1 - Health and Safety Service Plan 2019-2022
	CS 28 jan 20 H&S IAA

	5 Scams - three year action plan 2019/ 2022
	CS 28 Jan 20 - Scams - A 3 Year Action Plan IAA

	6 Financial investigations & asset recovery
	CS 28 Jan 20 IAA - Financial Investigations  Asset Recovery

	7 The importance of shellfish production areas & sampling.
	CS 28 Jan 20 - Importance of Shellfish Production Areas IAA




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITY SAFETY 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety held on Tuesday 28 January 2020 at 4pm in the Guildhall, 
Portsmouth. 
 
Present 

 Councillor Lee Hunt  
Councillor Cal Corkery 

 
1. Apologies for absence. 

Apologies had been received from Councillor Gemma New.  Councillor Hunt 
noted that she had reported that she was happy with the reports. 
 

2. Declarations of members' interests. 
No interests were declared. 
 

3. Retention of additional community wardens 
Councillor Hunt thanked the News for the recent article on this subject. 
 
Roy Goulding, Community Safety Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions from members explained that: 
 
The government originally funded Neighbourhood Wardens across the 
country.  Since austerity measures were introduced, funding had been 
provided by the local authority.  A number of Local Authorities no longer have 
Neighbourhood Wardens with the same responsibilities.  Some had been 
merged with Community Service Officers. 
 
Funding had been identified from the Housing Revenue Account.  He is very 
aware of the constraints of temporary contracts and is working to see if longer 
term funding is available.   
 
The wardens are not a statutory service.  
 
Councillor Corkery noted the essential role Community Wardens play within 
the community particularly in the wards he represents.  Anti-social behaviour 
is residents' main concern so it is important to have regular patrols.  He was 
pleased that they also attend community meetings but expressed concern of 
the potentially unsettling impact of the temporary contracts on staff. 
 
Councillor Hunt noted that: 

 He was happy to continue the funding for a further year but wanted longer 
term funding solutions. 

 It is difficult for the council to plan ahead when it is not known what funding 
the government will provide from one year to the next.  However, he gave 
assurances that whilst he is the lead for the Community Services portfolio, 
he is aiming to maintain the service.   



 
2 

 

 He would not welcome a move to contracting private security guards as 
some other Local Authorities had done.  Community Wardens are 
publically accountable. 

 
DECISION  
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety approved the proposal to 
retain the eight additional Community Warden posts for a further 
extended period until 31 March 2021. 
 

4. Health & safety service plan 2019/ 2022 
Steve Bell, Environmental Health Team Leader introduced the report and in 
response to questions added that: 

 Inspection of food premises is significant part of the enforcement remit.   

 If there was an issue with the staff cafeteria, the code of practice requires 

the team to inform the Chief Executive.  Another Local Authority would be 

called in to carry out any enforcement procedures.   

 
Councillor Hunt noted that this is a very important service and he was 
reassured by the approach taken.   
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety approved the manner in 
which Regulatory Services proposes to deliver its H&S responsibilities 
for the period 2019 - 2022 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 

5. Scams - a plan of action 2019 - 2022 
Ed Skinner, Regulatory Services Lead introduced the report and in response 
to questions he and Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager clarified the 
following points: 
 
The council is looking at becoming more involved in the Proceeds of Crime 
Act and to generate more income for regulatory services.   
 
On one occasion when working with another authority, he had been required 
to arrange for a house in Spain to be seized under this act. 
 
The Home Office determines how the money from the proceeds of crime is 
split: 50% is allocated to the Home Office and the remaining 50% is split 
equally between the three agencies involved in the investigation, enforcement 
and prosecution.  Portsmouth City Council is both the investigating and 
prosecuting agency. 
 
One officer at band 10 costs the council approximately £50,000.   
 
Approximately two years ago, the Environmental Health, Trading Standards 
and two other services combined their activities. .  
 
Councillor Corkery noted that the focus on older people was sensible. 
 



 
3 

 

Councillor Hunt noted that the more criminals the council prosecutes, the 
more assets can be seized and the more criminals can be caught and that 
people with mental health problems living at home are at risk of falling victim 
to scams more easily.  The council will always prosecute to its fullest ability.  
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety approved the manner in 
which Regulatory Services delivers its scams prevention work, and 
agreed that the council becomes a 'Friends Against Scams' Local 
Authority. 
 

6. Financial investigations & asset recovery 
Ed Skinner, Regulatory Services Lead introduced the report and in response 
to questions clarified the following points: 
 
The Home Office stipulates that a tiered approach must be taken regarding 
spending from the reserve account.  The first priority is to re-invest to ensure 
that there is more capacity to carry out investigations. From 2006/ 7 there are 
about 25 public agencies that can employ financial investigators them 
including the Environment Agency, the Royal Mail and DEFRA. 
 
The second priority is providing funding for functions that reduce crime.  The 
team offers funding to the Safer Portsmouth Partnership for community 
projects that are self-funding and sustainable and have a crime reduction 
element. 
 
Councillor Corkery noted that it is important that these reports come to a 
public meeting.  It provides Councillors and the public the opportunity to find 
out more about what the council is doing. 
 
Councillor Hunt thanked all the staff involved and stated that everyone should 
understand that the council will come after criminals involved in illegal 
activities including counterfeit tobacco and seize their assets wherever 
possible. 
 
DECISION 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety: 
1. Acknowledged the powers available to AFIs employed within 

Regulatory services and authorised their inclusion within the 

council's enforcement policy. 

2. Acknowledged the benefits this work has yielded since its 

implementation, and approved the manner in which Regulatory 

Services seeks to deliver its financial investigation & asset recovery 

plan going forward 

3. Approved the retention of the reserve account so recovered monies 

can be reinvested in keeping with the Home Office policy: Asset 

Recovery Incentivisation Scheme. 

 



 
4 

 

7. The importance of shellfish production areas & sampling. 
 
Richard Lee, Regulatory Services Manager introduced the report and in 
response to questions clarified the following points: 
 
Section 4.2 explains the latest sanitary survey that was carried out to 
determine the stock levels and the viability of the beds.  If there is no 
economic value, then the responsibility of the Local Authority no longer exists. 
 
He did not know the reasons for the significant reduction of salt marshes in 
Portsmouth and Langstone Harbours.   
 
Southern Inshore Fishery Conservation Authority dictates the seasons that 
shellfish can be harvested.  The seasons have reduced and the number of 
species of fish permitted.   
 
As part of the Action Plan, the council keeps fishermen and merchants 
informed of any issues or potential contamination e.g. when there are 
discharges into the harbour.   
 
Councillor Hunt noted that: 

 Fifty two boats are involved in shipping in this region, on a part time basis 

and are chasing fewer fish.   

 The certificate follows the fish to ensure they can be traced.   

 Nitrates are captured in the bivalves' shells, so there is potential that they 

could solve the nitrates problem 

 
DECISIONS 
The Cabinet Member for Community Safety: 

 Acknowledged the responsibilities of RS in respect to shellfish.  

 Recognised the importance of shellfish to the local fishing industry 

and to the 'health' of our harbours. 

 Approved the manner in which shellfish sampling is to be undertaken 

for the next 12 months. 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 5.40 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Lee Hunt 
Cabinet Member for Community Safety 

 

 


